Finnish-German route due to inactivity of former shipowners in the amount of 3 690 thousand euros. The Finnish
Supreme Court decision from 15 March 2017 is disclosed in the notes to the 2016 financial statements as a contingent
liability.

By analyzing the course of the proceeding, the Group concluded that the possible outcome of the court dispute, which
started in 2006, would have been correct to reflect as a cost and liability before the 2016 reporting period.

Due to the above, the Group decided to recognize paid compensation 3 690 thousand euros as correction of prior period
error. The correction of the prior period error has no effect to current and comparable year income statements. Despite
the prior period error correction, the Group seeks full reimbursement of abovementioned compensation from former
shipowners.

The tables below give an overview of the error correction in the consolidated reports.

INTERIM REPORT 12M 2017

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

26

Consolidated statement of financial position

Unaudited, in thousands of EUR
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

As at 01.01.2016
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 81 889 0 81 889

Trade and other payables 88 480 3 690 92 170

Income tax liability 4 567 0 4 567

Deferred income 28 906 0 28 906

Current liabilities 203 842 3 690 207 532

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 467 447 0 467 447

Derivatives 42 863 0 42 863

Other liabilities 192 0 192

Non-current liabilities 510 502 0 510 502

Total liabilities 714 344 3 690 718 034

Share capital 404 290 0 404 290

Share premium 639 0 639

Reserves 65 083 0 65 083

Retained earnings 354 410 -3 690 350 720

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent 824 422 -3 690 820 732

Total equity 824 422 -3 690 820 732

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 1 538 766 0 1 538 766

As at 31.12.2016
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 106 112 0 106 112

Trade and other payables 103 280 3 690 106 970

Payables to owners 4 0 4

Income tax liability 10 0 10

Deferred income 30 895 0 30 895

Current liabilities 240 301 3 690 243 991

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 452 793 0 452 793

Derivatives 32 359 0 32 359

Non-current liabilities 485 152 0 485 152

Total liabilities 725 453 3 690 729 143

Share capital 361 736 0 361 736

Share premium 639 0 639

Reserves 68 774 0 68 774

Retained earnings 382 407 -3 690 378 717

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent 813 556 -3 690 809 866

Total equity 813 556 -3 690 809 866

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 1 539 009 0 1 539 009

INTERIM REPORT 12M 2017

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

27

 Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Unaudited, in thousands of EUR
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

As at 31.12.2015
Retained earnings 354 410 -3 690 350 720

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent 824 422 -3 690 820 732

Total equity 824 422 -3 690 820 732

As at 31.12.2016
Retained earnings 382 407 -3 690 378 717

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent 813 556 -3 690 809 866

Total equity 813 556 -3 690 809 866